

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala CIN :U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in

Phone: +91 471 2514232 E-mail: sportscell@kseb.in

Abstract

Sports Cell – Payment of honorarium to Sri.Sunny Joseph, Coach of the KSEB Volleyball (Men) team during the period of treatment in the month of March 2021 – Sanctioned - Orders issued.

Corporate Office (Sports Cell)

BO (FTD) No.571/2021 (Sports Cell/VBM/25/2021) dated, Thiruvananthapuram 09-08-2021

Read: 1) BO (FTD) No.628/2020 (Sports Cell/VBM/61/2020) dated 14-10-2020

- 2) Submission dated nil of the Manager, KSEB Volleyball (Men) team
 - 3) Note No.Sports Cell/VBM/35/2021 dated 13-07-2021 of the Sports Co-ordinator, KSEB Ltd. (Agenda Item No.18/8/21)

ORDER

As per the Board order read above, Sri.Sunny Joseph, Volleyball Coach (Retd.), Kerala State Sports Council has been engaged as Coach of the KSEB Volleyball (Men) team for a period of one year w.e.f. 3rd September 2020. As per the terms and conditions of his engagement, he has to be paid monthly honorarium @ Rs.25,000/-, daily allowance @ Rs.150/- (for the actual coaching days) and diet allowance @ Rs.75/- per session (for the actual coaching sessions) during the period of engagement.

The Manager, KSEB Volleyball (Men) team as per submission read above has informed that Sri.Sunny Joseph, Coach of the team has undergone treatment for knee injury from 10th to 25th March 2021 and hence he could not attend the coaching camp during that period. He has also requested to grant monthly honorarium to Sri.Sunny Joseph for the above period also since Sri.Sunny Joseph has given a scheduled training plan for the team even though he was undergoing treatment. The Sports Co-ordinator vide note read above has recommended to consider the request of the Manager of the team.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 04-08-2021,

Resolved to accord sanction for the payment of monthly honorarium to Sri.Sunny Joseph, Coach, KSEB Volleyball (Men) team for the period from 10th to 25th March 2021 also

Orders are issued accordingly.

By order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-Lekha G Company Secretary in charge

То

- 1) The Sports Co-ordinator, KSEB Ltd.
- 2) The Dy. Secretary (Admn.), KSEB Ltd.
- Copy to 1) The CE (IT) /FA/CIA/ Company Secretary
 - 2) The TA to CMD/Director (D,IT&HRM)/Director (T&SO)/Director (G-C)/Director (GE&SCM)
 - 3) The TA to Director (P&S)/PA to Director (Finance)
 - 4) The Manager, KSEB Volleyball (Men) team/ Stock File.

Forwarded By order Assistant Executive Engineer